enforce this Settlement Agreement in a court of law.  

3. MONETARY SETTLEMENT TERMS 

3.1 Total Settlement Payment 
 In full satisfaction of all potential civil penalties, attorneys’ fees, and costs, Amazon shall 
make a total settlement payment of One Hundred Nineteen Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 
($119,000.00) (“Total Settlement Amount”).  The Total Settlement Amount shall be apportioned 
into a Civil Penalty and Attorney’s Fees and Costs as set forth in Sections 3.2 and 3.3 below.   

3.2 Civil Penalty Payment  
 Pursuant to Health and Safety Code § 25249.7(b)(2), and in settlement of all claims alleged 
in the Notices or referred to in this Settlement Agreement, Amazon agrees to pay Eleven Thousand 
Nine Hundred Dollars ($11,900.00) in civil penalties.  The penalty payment will be allocated in 
accordance with California Health and Safety Code §§ 25249.12(c)(1) & (d), with 75% of the 
penalty amount paid to the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment 
(“OEHHA”) and the remaining 25% of the penalty amount retained by CRC. Within forty five 
(45) calendar days of the Effective Date and Amazon’s receipt of a current W-9 form from CRC 
and CRC’s attorney, whichever date is later, Amazon shall issue a check to “OEHHA” in the 

amount of Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars and Zero Cents ($8,925.00) and 
shall, pursuant to the instructions below, wire to CRC’s counsel the amount of Two Thousand 
Nine Hundred Seventy Five Dollars and Zero Cents ($2,975.00).  

All payments owed to OEHHA (EIN: 68-0284486) pursuant to this Section shall be 
delivered directly to OEHHA (Memo Line "Prop 65 Penalties," if possible) at the following 
addresses:  

For United States Postal Delivery Service:  

Mike Gyurics

[...]

private attorney general doctrine and principles of contract law.  Under these legal principles, 
within forty-five (45) calendar days of the Effective Date and Amazon’s receipt of a current W-9 
form from CRC and CRC’s attorney, whichever date is later, Amazon agrees to pay One Hundred 
and Seven Thousand One Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($107,100.00) to CRC’s counsel for all 
fees and costs incurred in investigating, bringing this matter to the attention of Amazon, and 
negotiating a settlement.   

The payment shall be sent via wire to: 

Wire Instructions:  
Account Name:  The Law Offices of Joseph R.